① Interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis

The Group’s asset/liability re-pricing date or maturity date (whichever is earlier) as at 31

December 2010 is as follows:

(in millions of RMB)

Due in

1 month

Due

between

1 month

and

3 months

Due

between

3 months

to

12 months

Due

between

1 year

to

5 years

More than

5 years

Non-

interest

bearing Total

Total assets 1,763,357 394,769 1,125,194 386,921 181,346 100,006 3,951,593

Total liabilities (2,309,304) (343,557) (654,688) (297,416) (32,143) (90,828) (3,727,936)

Net exposure (545,947) 51,212 470,506 89,505 149,203 9,178 223,657

55

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Annual Report 2010  H Share   Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

The table below shows the impact of a 100 basis points movement in interest rate levels

on the Group’s net interest income Group’s other comprehensive income based on the

asset/liability structure as at the dates shown:

(in millions of RMB)

As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009

Expected

change in

net interest

income

Change

in other

comprehensive

income

Expected

change in

net interest

income

Change

in other

comprehensive

income

Increase of all interest rates

 by 100 basis points 8,258 (2,400) 5,387 (1,951)

Decrease of all interest

 rates by 100 basis points (8,258) 2,553 (5,387) 2,055

② Exchange rate risk and sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2010, the Group’s foreign exchange risk exposure is as follows:

(in millions of RMB)

RMB

US$

converted

to RMB

HKD

converted

to RMB

Other

currencies

converted

to RMB Total

Total assets 3,625,990 234,469 61,931 29,203 3,951,593

Total liabilities (3,445,505) (161,530) (86,793) (34,108) (3,727,936)

Net exposure 180,485 72,939 (24,862) (4,905) 223,657

The table below shows the impact of a 5% movement in RMB against the USD and HKD

on the Group’s net profi t and other comprehensive income based on the asset/liability

structure as at the dates shown:

(in millions of RMB)

As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009

Expected

change in

net

(loss)/profi t

Change in

other

comprehensive

income

Expected

change in

net

(loss)/profi t

Change in

other

comprehensive

income

RMB appreciate 5% (896) (560) (747) (496)

RMB depreciate 5% 1,329 560 747 496

56

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2010  H Share

[…]

interest rate sensitivity to senior management on a quarterly basis. The senior management of the Group
approves the limits for foreign currency exposures and the limits for the trading book.

As part of its management of market risk, the Group enters into interest rate swaps to match the interest rate
risk associated with the structured deposits and fi xed-rate long-term debt securities.

The major measurement techniques used to measure and control market risk are outlined below.

3.2.2 Sensitivity tests
Interest rate risk
The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis interest rates on net interest income and other
comprehensive income for the Group by measuring the impact of a change in net interest income and other
comprehensive income, not taking customer behavior and prepayment option into consideration. On an
assumption of a parallel shift of 100 basis points in RMB, the Group calculates the change in net interest
income for the year and other comprehensive income on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the potential impact of a parallel 100 basis point move in interest rates on the
fi nancial position of the Group at 31 December 2010 and 2009 on the net interest income of the coming year.

Group
Expected change in net interest income

2010 2009

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 8,258 5,387
- 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (8,258) (5,387)

The table below illustrates the potential impact of a 100 basis point move on the other comprehensive income
of the Group.

Group
Change of Other comprehensive income

31 December 2010 31 December 2009

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (2,400) (1,951)
- 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 2,553 2,055

163

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts expressed in mill ions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2010  H Share   Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.2 Market risk  (Continued)

3.2.2 Sensitivity tests (Continued)
The result of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on
simplifi ed scenarios. The fi gures represent the effect on projected net interest income and reported equity
of the pro forma movements of the yield curve on the Group’s current interest rate risk profi le. This effect,

[…]

however, does not incorporate actions that would be taken by the Group to mitigate the impact of this interest
rate change. The projections above also assume that interest rates of all maturities excluding demand deposits
move by the same amount and, therefore, do not refl ect the potential impact on net interest income due to
changes in certain rates while others remain unchanged. The projections make other simplifying assumptions
too, including that all positions run to maturity. There will be changes to the projection if not letting positions run
to maturity but it is not expected the changes would be material.

Foreign exchange sensitivity test
The Group performs exchange rate sensitivity analysis on net profi t and other comprehensive income for the
Group by measuring the impact of a change in exchange rate on fi nancial position. On an assumption of an
appreciation of RMB against US dollar and HK dollar by 5%, the Group calculates the change in net profi t and
other comprehensive income for the year on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the potential impact of an appreciation of RMB against US dollar and HK dollar by
5% on the Group’s net profi t.

Group
Expected change in net Profi t/(Loss)

2010 2009

+5% appreciation of RMB (896) (747)
-5% appreciation of RMB 1,329 747

The table below illustrates the potential impact of an appreciation of RMB against US dollar and HK dollar by
5% on the Group’s other comprehensive income.

Group
Change of Other comprehensive income

31 December 2010 31 December 2009

+5% appreciation of RMB (560) (496)
-5% appreciation of RMB 560 496

3.2.3 Interest rate risk
Cash fl ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will
fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fl uctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its
fi nancial position and cash fl ows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or
create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.